Questions from IMA Town Hall, IMCA Best Practices Symposium, 20-23 Apr 04

Plans:
1. Subject: PIR:  The following may have already been provided in a previous email guidance.  How will installations be motivated (unfortunately, this usually requires an incentive of some sought) to develop performance data?  If the installation is not ultimately reaping any of the benefits from the cost saving as a result of developing performance data, then there really is no incentive. Would it be possible for 25-50% of the savings to remain at the installation level for improvements/upgrades?

Answer:  Currently, if a Garrison generates and implements a cost savings initiative, savings from that initiative remains with the Garrison.  Productivity improvements are essential and significant to the success of every manager and supervisor in IMA; consequently productivity improvement should  be included in the job performance standards of each Garrison Commanders, Director, Manager and Supervisor alike.  

Operations:

1.  Subject: Ambulance Services.  Is IMA aware of the controversy arising from MEDCOM’s allegations that ambulance services should be drawn from BASOPS Missions/funding? HQDA guidance should be issued on this matter.

Answer:  Goal is to provide required services while reducing unnecessary costs and waste of resources.  The prior arrangements for how EMS services have been provided in the past is outlined in a mutual agreement between the MTF and the installation; which further clarifies the varying degrees as to what is a fair cost of reimbursement for services rendered; therefore, agreements are largely developed around response time to Advanced Trauma Life Support.  Contract for ambulance service support is fairly standard; however, the question of whether or not the function resides on post or off may be mission dependent.  Ultimately, the outcome of these decisions will require some MEDCOM to IMA interface as this process gets decided.  

2.  Subject Modularity.  The vast majority of Garrison personnel have had little exposure to this concept, with the exception of the recent SBLM graduates.  Recommend a chain teaching -like briefing at a Modularity 101 level to be use in conjunction with the general employee population and possibly in concert with forums such as Family Support Groups.

Answer:  The Training and Mission Support Branch is preparing a training packet to support chain teaching of the Army Campaign Plan.  The Training and Mission Support Branch is currently collecting materials and determining a timeframe to conduct the training; decisions on how best to distribute the training packages are forthcoming.  All materials will be distributed to the Regions and each Region will distribute to the Garrisons.  All packets should be ready for distribution by 25 Jun 04.

3.  Subject: Medical Hold.  Many Reserve and National Guard soldiers are entering on Active Duty with severe medical problems and are subsequently non-deployable, as a result, this is creating Medical Hold backlogs.  Is the Army Senior Leadership addressing the Medical Hold backlog issue?

Answer:  Army Senior Leadership continues to address the Medical Hold Issue.  One major step taken to address this issue is to adjust the Personnel Policy Guidance (PPG); Adjusting the PPG will allow the demobilization of soldiers reporting with existing medical conditions that cannot be corrected within 25 days after reporting to their respective Mobilization Station.  Currently the Office of the Surgeon General reports, “far less mobilizing soldiers reported in a "non-deployable" medical status than during OIF I”.  The Army is providing more resources to the Reserve Components (RC) enabling RC Commanders to provide pre-mobilization medical care and treatment to the soldiers.

4.  Subject: Manpower Analysis for Force Protection and Anti-Terrorism. Garrisons are currently working on producing a manpower analysis involving NERO taking over Force Protection, Anti-Terrorism responsibilities from the MACOMs-What timeline are we projecting to complete this objective?

Answer:  Mr Allen Pack, Force Protection at NERO, state that “No one at NERO is currently working on a manpower analysis for FP and AT”. 

Human Resources:

1.  Subject: Grade levels for Deputies.  Most of the Deputies that work directly for an Army Garrison Commander/Support Group Commander, COL (06), are at the GS-14 grade level, while their counter parts are GS-15s.  Why not classify these jobs as standardized positions at the GS-15 level, and have Deputies reporting to the 0-6 Commanders positions reclassified immediately?  Direct CPACs to reclassify these positions immediately.

2.  Subject: Selection Process.  Approximately one month ago we received a draft selection policy for Deputy positions.  What is the status of that draft document?

Answer: An IMA Corporate Recruitment and Selection Policy will be released in June 2004. Region Directors provided input in mid-May. Varying levels of approval authority will be delegated to Garrison Commanders and Region Directors. Some Senior Level positions will be retained at         HQIMA level for Director, IMA’s approval.  
3.  Subject: Position Classification.  Selected positions, specifically RM and PAI, require special consideration.  For example, classification for these positions should be based upon the critical skills required to manage limited resources and advise Deputy Garrison Commanders and Garrison Managers-classification should not be based solely upon geography (e.g. Installation square acres).  Bottomline, the appropriate grade at all locations at minimum should be classified at the GS-14 level.

Answer: SSC Graduate Placement: G1 retains the authority to place SSC graduates. However, it operates in concert with the HQDA FCR, HQIMA FCR and the SSC Graduate. Positions for SSC Graduates were identified by CHRA in 1st quarter FY04. All positions were requested to remain vacant for three weeks in an effort to make placements of the SSC Graduates. The actual time required to place SSC Graduates in the inaugural year of the program was approximately seven weeks. A lack of understanding the overall process created a challenge.  In addition, SSC students were afforded too much flexibility with their preferences, and overall command approval resistance created some friction. FY05 SSC Graduate placements should prove to be much less confusing this year and faster as a result of lessons learned during the initial placement process.  

4.  Subject: Hiring of Senior Grade to fill SGO positions.  When will approval be granted to begin hiring Senior Level positions (GS-13-GS-15) on a permanent basis to fill SGO?  If the freeze is in place because of SSC graduates, establish policy and lets get on with it so that we can move ahead.

Answer:  Netcall #27 has imposed a hiring freeze that does impact SGO positions being filled on a permanent basis.  However, if any Garrison and/or Region Director is confident that the SGO position fits "within" the boundaries of Netcall #27, it should be submitted as an exception to policy.  Otherwise, we must continue to wait for further guidance in FY05.
Resources Management:
1. Subject: Military to Civilian Conversion (4 questions)

 Question:  When will we have the authority to hire?

Answer:  Once the result of the conversion is approved, HRC should begin hiring ASAP.

2. Question:  Where are the civilian positions in this equation expected to come from?

 Will there be a gap?  If yes for how long?

Answer:  All new positions will come from HQDA.

Once the conversions are approved, action will be taken to document TDA etc.

The goal is not to have gaps from placement of authorizations and the hiring action process.

Question:  What is the funding for (e.g. one for one or 60%)?

Answer:  HQDA positions (G-3, G-1 and etc.) will be a one for one, but depending on the amount of the bill from ABO and others in the financial community we are convincing the leadership that it is too big a of a bill to support.

Question:  Is Dec 04 still the target date and what is the timeline?

Answer: The timeline begins 1 Oct 04 or earlier.  Once the positions are authorized, the department wants to begin the conversions as soon as the military are alerted to move out.

 2. Subject: FY 04 Funding (2 questions)

Question:  Is IMA prepared to cross level money across the regions as a result of Midyear?

Answer:  Yes, we will make all adjustments as necessary to insure fiscal stability for regions and installations to continue to operate for the remainder of the FY. 

Question:  Once Garrison budgets are approved and posted on IMA-online they should remain static. Program Managers should not be allowed to make arbitrary withdrawals to transfer dollars to other installations.  It would be virtually impossible to manage a Garrison’s budget if arbitrary withdrawals are allowed.

Answer:  Agree. Normally once the budget is approved and funds are appropriated for the year you are responsible for managing the funds for all activities necessary to support the Garrison.  However, there may be some adjustments during the year of execution, which may result in a slight increase or decrease in your bottom line.  Any adjustment in a Garrison’s funding must be fully staffed with all parties (i.e., Garrisons, Regions, and HQIMA staff) before IMA’s Leadership approves it, therefore, they should not be any surprise adjustments.

3. Subject:  Resource Management vs. Staffing (4 questions)

Question:  Assume an ABS then CLS designed at 100% of function.  Assume also funding <100%.   Will funding fluctuate year, by year?

Answer:  Response 1: No funding should be stable based on the Army adopted standard.

Question:  If so, how do you intend to staff?

Answer:  Response 2: Staffing will be based on the required amount of staff necessary to accomplish the mission.

Question:  Hire and fire as budget changes?

Answer: Staffing should remain stable, however, as management changes the level of service, the corresponding staff may be affected 

Question:  One-year contracts?

Answer:  If the question is relative to contractor personnel, then the answer is yes. 

4. Subject:  SGO (1 question)

Question:  Under SGO, IMA is directing organization change, (e.g., HR Director).  No personnel or equipment is on the requirement/authority line for the directive.  We are being instructed to use current strength to accomplish this directive.  We were also instructed that these requests could or should not be documented on the TDA at this time.

Question:  When can we document this requirement?

Answer:  Manpower input needed here.

5. Subject:  Reducing Contract Support

Question: ACA is reducing contract spaces at Garrisons (30%), while contracting is growing.  In addition, Garrison DOCs are not receiving additional manpower to operate A-76.  Regional contracts are not in place and those that remain, leave contract administration at Garrison DOC’s.

Answer:  Understand the staffing of the Garrison DOCS is ACA’s responsibility and they should adjust the workload via regions or centralization as it relates to their areas of expertise. 

6. Subject:  Establishing SRM Funding Requirements for historical buildings (one question)

Question:  The majority of the Presidio of Monterey facilities are pre- WW1 buildings and in constant use; most been determined to be historical and are unlikely candidates for demolition.

So, how do we adequately make a case for sufficient SRM?

Answer:  Good question, the SRM is based on the FAC codes and geographical areas. Historical properties always require more money to maintain. You indicated that the facilities should not be torn down.  You should contact HQIMA OPS to determine the proper procedures for handling the facilities. Traditionally, designation of historical property is a long process, unless the facilities have been vetted thru this process at HQDA and OSD, then it might just be that the local community has deemed the facilities historical without the concurrence of DOD.  The key is to get your master planner working with IMA and ACSIM in determining how to obtain MILCON dollars to replace those facilities.

